

**SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

**RICHARD E. IVIE, JIMMIE R. IVIE, )  
LADONNA SMALL and BERNARD IVIE, )**

**Plaintiffs/Respondent, )**

**vs. )**

**Appeal No. SC93872**

**ARNOLD L. SMITH and SIDNEY SMITH, )**

**Defendants/Appellants, )**

**REGINALD E. YOUNG, SUCCESSOR )  
TRUSTEE OF THE PATRICIA PARKER )  
WATSON TRUST DATED MAY 9, 2002, )  
and REGINALD E. YOUNG, PERSONAL )  
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF )  
PATRICIA PARKER WATSON, )  
DECEASED, )**

**Defendants. )**

---

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of  
Scott County, Missouri – 33<sup>rd</sup> Judicial Circuit  
Honorable Benjamin F. Lewis, Special Judge**

---

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS  
RICHARD E. IVIE, JIMMIE R. IVIE, LADONNA SMALL  
and BERNARD IVIE**

---

**For Respondents:  
Bruce A. Lawrence #31020  
R. Kye Lawrence #61874  
Lawrence & Lawrence, L.L.C.  
250 N. Kingshighway, P.O. Box 2001  
Sikeston, MO 63801  
Tel: 573-471-5554 Fax: 573- 471-9755  
Email: [blawrence@sikestonattys.com](mailto:blawrence@sikestonattys.com)  
[klawrence@sikestonattys.com](mailto:klawrence@sikestonattys.com)**

**RESPONDENTS REQUEST ORAL ARGUMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
A.    Procedural History in Trial Court.....	2
B.    Background Information.....	3
C.    Testimony of Witnesses, Medical Records and Deposition Testimony.....	4
D.    Trust and Non Trust Assets.....	39
Argument.....	41
Standard of Review.....	41
Point I.    First Trust Amendment/Undue Influence.....	45
A.    Undue influence Burden of Proof.....	45
B.    Undue Influence Law.....	46
C.    Undue Influence Facts.....	50
D.    Undue Influence Defendants’ Arguments.....	62
Point II.    First Trust Amendment/Lack of Capacity.....	63
A.    Testamentary Capacity Burden of Proof.....	63
B.    Testamentary Capacity Law.....	64
C.    Testamentary Capacity Facts.....	66
D.    Testamentary Capacity Defendants’ Arguments.....	77
Point III.    Second Trust Amendment/Undue Influence.....	79
Point IV.    Second Trust Amendment/Lack of Capacity.....	80
Point V.    In Terrorem Clause.....	80

Point VI.	Titling of Accounts and Beneficiary Designations.....	81
A.	Testamentary Capacity Law.....	81
B.	Undue Influence Law.....	84
C.	Undue Influence and Testamentary Capacity Facts....	84
Point VII.	CALSTRS.....	85
	Conclusion.....	87
	Certificate of Compliance.....	88
	Certificate of Service.....	89

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Case Citations</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418, 99 S.Ct 1804 L.Ed.2d 323 (1979).....	45
<i>Ambruster v. Sutton</i> , 362 Mo. 740, 244 S.W.2d 65 (1951).....	65
<i>Bacon v. Uhl</i> , 173 S.W.3d 390 (Mo.App. S.D. 2005).....	43
<i>Byrne v. Fulkerson</i> , 254 Mo. 97, 162 S.W.171 (1913) .....	65,
66,77,78,80	
<i>Chmieski v. City Products Corp.</i> , 660 S.W.2d 275.....	46
(Mo.App. W.D. 1983)	
<i>Christian Health Care of Springfield West Park, Inc. v. Little</i> , .....	43
145 S.W.3d 44 (Mo.App. S.D. 2004)	
<i>Coldwell v. Coldwell</i> , 228 S.W. 95 (Mo. 1921) .....	48
<i>Duvall v. Brenizer</i> , 818 S.W.2d 335 (Mo.App. W.D. 1991).....	49
<i>Estate of Gross v. Gross</i> , 840 S.W.2d 253 (Mo.App. E.D. 1992).....	47, 48
<i>Fix v. Fix</i> , 847 S.W. 2d 762 (Mo. banc 1993).....	82
<i>Gifford v. Geosling</i> , 951 S.W. 2d 641 (W.D. 1997).....	82
<i>Godsy v. Godsy</i> , 504 S.W.2d 209 (Mo.Ct.App. 1973).....	47,48,62,79
<i>Greeno v. State of Missouri</i> , 59 S.W. 3d 500 (Mo. banc 2001).....	41
<i>Grissum v. Reesman</i> , 505 S.W.2d 81 (Mo. 1974).....	46
<i>Hahn v. Hammerstein</i> , 272 Mo. 248, 198 S.W. 833 (1917).....	65
<i>Hahn v. Tanksley</i> , 317 S.W.3d 145 (Mo.App. S.D. 2010).....	43
<i>Hammonds v. Hammonds</i> , 297 S.W.2d 391 (Mo. 1957).....	49
<i>Hodges v. Hodges</i> , 692 S.W.2d 361 (Mo.App. S.D. 1985).....	49, 50
<i>In Interest of MJA</i> , 826 S.W.2d 890 (Mo.App. S.D. 1992).....	45,46

*In the Interest of P.L.O. and S.K.O.*, 131 S.W. 3d 782 (Mo. banc 2004).....41

*In re Adoption of C.M.B.R.*, 332 S.W. 3d 793 (Mo. banc 2011).....41,42

*In re Adoption of W.B.L.*, 681 S.W. 2d 452 (Mo. banc 1984).....41,42,63,78

*In re: Estate of Hague*, 894 S.W.2d 684 (Mo.App. W.D. 1995).....64

*In re: Goldschmidt*, 215 S.W. 3d 215 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006).....83

*In re Marriage of Cochran*, 340 S.W. 3d 638 (Mo. App. S.D.2011).....42

*Lee v. Hiler*, 141 S.W.3d 517 (Mo.App. S.D. 2004).....43,82

*Matthews v. Turner*, 581 S.W.2d 466 (Mo.App. S.D. 1979).....48

*Murphy v. Carron*, 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976).....41,42,45,85

*Neal v. Neal*, 281 S.W.3d 330, 337 (Mo.App. E.D. 2009).....45

*Nolte v. Wittmaier*, 977 S.W.2d 52, 57 (Mo.App. E.D. 1998).....45

*Oden v. Oden*, 905 S.W. 2d 914 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995).....48

*Pazdernik v. Decker*, 652 S.W. 2d 319 (Mo. App. E.D. 1983).....82

*Peterein v. Peterin*, 48 S.W. 2d 809 (Mo. 1966).....82

*Pike v. Pike*, 609 S.W. 2d 397 (Mo.banc 1980).....49

*Proffer v. Proffer*, 342 Mo. 184, 114 S.W.2d 1035 (1938).....65

*Rhoades v. Chambers*, 759 S.W.2d 398 (Mo.App. S.D. 1988).....47, 49

*Salisbury v. Gardner*, 515 S.W.2d 881 (Mo.Ct.App 1974).....48

*State Highway Commission v. Eilers*, 406 S.W.2d 567 (Mo. 1966).....64

*Steller v. Steller*, 401 S.W.2d 473 (Mo. 1966).....48

*Strype v. Lewis*, 180 S.W.2d 688, 692 (Mo. 1944).....45

*Thompson v. Curators of University of Missouri*, 488 S.W.2d 617.....65  
(Mo. 1973)

*Williams v. Walls*, 964 S.W.2d 839 (Mo.App. E.D. 1992).....47

*Woods ex rel. Woods v. Cory, 192 S.W.3d 450 (Mo. App. S.D.2006)*.....42

*Wryterski v. Wilson, 740 S.W. 2d 374 (Mo. App. S.D. 1987)*.....42

**Statutes**

Section 456.4-406, R.S.Mo.....47

Section 456.6-601 R.S.Mo.....64

Section 461.001 R.S.Mo.....82

Section 461.009 R.S. Mo.....82

Section 461.012 R.S. Mo.....82

Section 461.037 R.S.Mo.....83

Section 461.054 R.S.Mo.....81,83,84

Section 473.087 R.S.Mo.....82

Section 474.310 R.S. Mo.....82

Section 474.320 R.S.Mo.....82

**Missouri Approved Instructions**

M.A.I. Section 15.01.....64

M.A.I. Section 15.03.....47

**Secondary Sources**

5 Missouri Practice Section 102 (3<sup>rd</sup> Addition).....65

5 Missouri Practice 1, Section 14.....82

Restatement (3d) of Property (Wills and Don. Trans.) §7.2 (2003).....82

The Testament, John Grisham, (Doubleday 1999).....79
